statement of comprehensive income of the Group for the year ended 31 March 2013 as extracted from

the Company’s published annual report for the year ended 31 March 2013 and the audited

consolidated statement of comprehensive income of the Target Group for the year ended 31 December

2012 as extracted from the accountants’ report of the Target Group (set out in Appendix II to this

Circular), after incorporating the pro forma adjustments as described in the accompanying notes to

illustrate the effect of the Acquisition.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of comprehensive income of the Enlarged

Group has been prepared for illustrative purposes only, based on judgments and assumptions of the

Directors, and, because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the results of the

Enlarged Group for the year ended 31 March 2013 or any future periods.

- III-1 -

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The Group
for the year

ended 31
March 2013

The Target
Group for
the year
ended 31
December

2012
Pro forma

adjustments Notes

Pro forma
Enlarged

Group for
the year
ended 31

March 2013
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Audited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
Note 1.1 Note 1.2

Revenue 54,483 557 55,040
Cost of sales (51,718) – (51,718)

Gross profit 2,765 557 3,322
Other income and gains 10,357 3 10,360
General and administrative

expenses (91,750) (960) (4,780) 1.3 (97,490)
Finance costs – – (5,827) 1.4 (17,980)

(12,153) 1.5

Loss before tax (78,628) (400) (101,788)
Income tax credit/(expense) 1,038 (33) 1,005

Loss for the year (77,590) (433) (100,783)

Other comprehensive income/
(expense)

Items that may be reclassified
subsequent to profit or loss:

Exchange differences on
translation of foreign
operations 9,015 (253) 8,762

Other comprehensive income/
(expense) 9,015 (253) 8,762

Total comprehensive expense
for the year (68,575) (686) (92,021)

- III-2 -

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of comprehensive income of the
Enlarged Group

1.1 The balances are extracted from the audited consolidated statement of comprehensive of the

Group for the year ended 31 March 2013, as set out in the published annual report of the

Company for the year ended 31 March 2013.

1.2 The adjustments represent the inclusion of income and expenses of the Target Group (as

extracted from the audited consolidated statement of comprehensive income of the Target

[…]

been prepared based on the audited consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 31

March 2013 as extracted from the Company’s published annual report for the year ended 31 March

2013 and the audited consolidated statement of financial position of the Target Group as at 31 March

2013 as extracted from the accountants’ report of the Target Group (as set out in Appendix II to this

Circular), after incorporating the pro forma adjustments as described in the accompanying notes to

illustrate the effect of the Acquisition.

- III-3 -

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of the Enlarged Group has

been prepared for illustrative purposes only, based on the judgments and assumptions of the Directors,

and, because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial position of the

Enlarged Group as at 31 March 2013 or any future dates.

The Group
as at 31

March 2013

The Target
Group as at

31 March
2013

Pro forma
adjustments Notes

Pro forma
Enlarged

Group as at
31 March

2013
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Audited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
Note 2.1 Note 2.2

Non-current assets
Property, plant and

equipment 104,116 252 104,368
Mining rights 141,419 – 141,419
Exploration and

evaluation assets 1,151,082 – 1,151,082
Goodwill 94,177 – 545,405 2.5 639,582

1,490,794 252 2,036,451

Current assets
Inventories 9,244 – 9,244
Loans receivables 15,632 62,139 77,771
Prepayments, deposits

and other receivables 358,641 5,250 (200,000) 2.3 163,891
Amount due from a

shareholder – 236,289 (180,000) 2.6 –

(119,610) 2.7
63,321 2.8

Bank balances and cash 186,499 1,337 (4,780) 2.9 183,056

570,016 305,015 433,962

Current liabilities
Other payables and

accruals 26,837 1,417 28,254
Amount due to a non-

controlling interest of a
subsidiary 9,205 – 9,205

Amount due to related
company – 180,000 (180,000) 2.6 –

Contingent consideration
payable – – 164,296 2.4 164,296

Tax payable 979 175 1,154

37,021 181,592 202,909

- III-4 -

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The Group
as at 31

March 2013

The Target
Group as at

31 March
2013

Pro forma
adjustment Notes

Pro forma
Enlarged

Group as at
31 March

2013
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Audited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
Note 2.1 Note 2.2

Net current assets 532,995 123,423 231,053

Total assets less current
liabilities 2,023,789 123,675 2,267,504

Non-current liabilities
Convertible bonds – – 31,867 2.3 101,933

70,066 2.4
Promissory notes – – 86,909 2.3 86,909
Provision for restoration

[…]

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

ended 31 March 2013 and the audited consolidated statement of cash flows of the Target Group for the

year ended 31 December 2012 as extracted from the accountants’ report of the Target Group (as set

out in Appendix II to this Circular), after incorporating the pro forma adjustments as described in the

accompanying notes to illustrate the effect of the Acquisition.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows of the Enlarged Group has been

prepared for illustrative purposes only, based on the judgments and assumptions of the Directors, and,

because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the cash flows of the Enlarged

Group for the year ended 31 March 2013 or any future periods.

- III-14 -

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The Group
for the year

ended 31
March 2013

The Target
Group for
the year
ended 31
December

2012
Pro forma

adjustments Notes

Pro forma
Enlarged

Group for
the year
ended 31

March 2013
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Audited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
Note 3.1 Note 3.2

Cash flows from operating
activities

Loss for the year (77,590) (433) (4,780) 3.3 (100,783)
(5,827) 1.4

(12,153) 1.5
Adjustments for:

Payment for acquisition-
related costs – – 4,780 3.3 4,780

Income tax (credit)/expense
recognized in profit or
loss (1,038) 33 (1,005)

Finance costs recognized
in profit or loss – – 5,827 1.4 17,980

12,153 1.5
Interest income on bank

deposits (8,425) (3) (8,428)
Loss on disposal of

property, plant and
equipment 7 – 7

Depreciation of property,
plant and equipment 6,518 50 6,568

Amortization of mining
rights 7,065 – 7,065

Impairment loss on
inventories 250 – 250

Expense recognized in
respect of equity-settled
share-based payments 12,071 – 12,071

(61,142) (353) (61,495)
Movements in working

capital
Decrease in inventories 6,560 – 6,560
Increase in loans receivables (15,632) (32,516) (48,148)
Decrease/(increase) in

prepayments, deposits and
other receivables 136 (41) 95

Increase in trade and other
payables 2,418 985 3,403

Increase in amount due to a
non-controlling interest of
a subsidiary 3 – 3

Net cash used in operating
activities (67,657) (31,925) (99,582)

- III-15 -

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The Group
for the year

ended 31
March 2013

The Target
Group for
the year
ended 31
December

2012
Pro forma

adjustments Notes

Pro forma
Enlarged

Group for
the year
ended 31

March 2013
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Audited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
Note 3.1 Note 3.2

Cash flows from investing
activities

Payment for acquisition-
related costs – – (4,780) 3.3 (4,780)

Acquisition of the Target
Group, net of cash and
cash equivalents acquired – – (200,000) 3.4 (200,000)

Interest received on bank
deposits 10,891 3 10,894

Payments for property, plant
and equipment (30,974) (319) (31,293)

Proceeds from disposal of
property, plant and
equipment 460 – 460

Deposit paid for acquisition
of subsidiaries (200,000) – 200,000 3.4 –

Payments for exploration and
evaluation assets (4,226) – (4,226)

Net cash used in investing
activities (223,849) (316) (228,945)

Cash flows from financing
activities

Proceeds from issue of
unlisted warrants 1,520 – 1,520

Payment for transaction costs
attributable to issue of
unlisted warrants (100) – (100)

Increase in amount due to a
shareholder – 63,312 63,312

Interest paid – – (2,250) 3.5 (2,250)

Net cash generated by
financing activities 1,420 63,312 62,482

Net (decrease)/increase in
cash and cash equivalents (290,086) 31,071 (266,045)

Cash and cash equivalents
at the beginning of year 477,218 – 477,218

Effect of foreign exchange
rate changes, net (633) (253) (886)

Cash and cash equivalents
at the end of year 186,499 30,818 210,287

- III-16 -

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows of the Enlarged Group

3.1 The balances are extracted from the audited consolidated statement of cash flows of the Group

for the year ended 31 March 2013, as set out in the published annual report of the Company for

the year ended 31 March 2013.

3.2 The adjustments represent the inclusion of the cash flows of the Target Group as extracted from

the audited consolidated statement of cash flows of the Target Group for the year ended 31